
WHEREAS, when worthy circumstances arise, the Memphis City Council has seen fit to name certain 
public roads to honor citizens who have served the City of Memphis, Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr., is 
certainly befitting of this great honor; and 

WHEREAS, Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr., has served faithfully in Christian ministry for over 60 
years, embodying the spirit of selfless leadership, compassion, and unwavering faith that has deeply impacted 
the Greater Saint Thomas Missionary Baptist Church and the entire Memphis community; and 

WHEREAS, Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr., a devoted husband to First Lady Odelia Harris for 55 
years, began his pastoral leadership at Greater St. Thomas Missionary Baptist Church in 1969, guiding and 
growing the congregation from humble beginnings at 366 East Butler Street to its present location at 4655 
Apple Cove; and 

WHEREAS, under Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr.’s visionary leadership, the church membership 
flourished, spiritual lives were transformed, and community initiatives—including property acquisition, 
renovations, and debt-free expansion—were successfully carried out, exemplifying responsible stewardship and 
community uplift; and 

WHEREAS, throughout his decades of ministry, Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr. has ordained 
ministers, appointed deacons, baptized believers, and delivered sermons with clarity, conviction, and a genuine 
heart for God’s people; and 

WHEREAS, his pastoral career stands as a testament to Christian service, family devotion, and civic 
commitment, and his retirement marks the completion of a profound era in Memphis’s rich religious history; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis wishes to honor Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr.’s outstanding 
contributions and lasting legacy by bestowing a symbolic recognition near the church that he will leave a 
lifelong legacy, lifetime of dedicated service, and undeniable impact. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMPHIS CITY COUNCIL that West and 
East Shelby Drive between Horn Lake Road and Hodge Road shall be designated honorarily as  

        “Reverend John Frank Harris, Sr. Drive” 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs designating this 
public road. 

Given by my hand and under  
the great seal of the City of  
Memphis this 24th day of June, 2025. 

Yolanda Cooper-Sutton  
Memphis City Council, Super district 8-3 



WHEREAS, on occasion the Memphis City Council has seen fit to honor citizens who have made 
exceptional contributions to the cultural and civic fabric of our city, and Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell is one such 
individual whose work in music has brought national recognition and pride to Memphis; and 

WHEREAS, born in 1971 to legendary producer Willie Mitchell, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell began his 
musical journey at age 16, playing keyboards and songwriting, with his first paid session on Al Green’s 
GRAMMY-winning track “As Long as We’re Together”; and 

WHEREAS, that same year, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell  co-founded the M-Team, the first Memphis rap 
group to release a full-length album and the first to appear on MTV, helping to pave the way for the city’s presence 
in hip-hop; and 

WHEREAS, in 1993, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell  shifted to managing Willie Mitchell’s Rhythm and 
Blues Club on Beale Street, curating performances by major artists including Michael McDonald, Johnny Taylor, 
Montell Jordan, and others; and 

WHEREAS, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell  took over management of Royal Studios in 2000 and became 
its chief engineer in 2004, working on projects for Al Green, John Mayer, Buddy Guy, Rod Stewart, Solomon 
Burke, and many others, helping preserve the studio’s iconic sound; and 

WHEREAS, following the passing of his father in 2010, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell  carried forward the 
Royal Studios legacy, while also producing the acclaimed documentary Take Me to the River, which featured 
collaborations with Mavis Staples, Snoop Dogg, William Bell, and others, and won awards at film festivals around 
the world; and 

WHEREAS, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell  has also produced concerts for organizations like the Memphis 
GRAMMY Chapter and collaborated with an extensive list of artists across genres, including Bruno Mars, U2, 
Elton John, Keith Richards, Bobby Rush, and Mystikal; and 

WHEREAS, in 2016, Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell made Memphis music history by winning the 
GRAMMY Award for Record of the Year for Uptown Funk by Mark Ronson and Bruno Mars—the first 
Memphis-made song to earn this recognition; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the Memphis City Council, recognize and 
commend Lawrence “Boo” Mitchell for his remarkable contributions to music, his stewardship of Memphis’ 
historic Royal Studios, and his unwavering commitment to preserving and advancing the sound of our city. We 
celebrate his legacy and ongoing impact, and extend our deepest appreciation for the inspiration he continues to 
provide to Memphis and beyond. 

 
 

          Given by my hand and under the  
          great seal of the City of Memphis  
          this 24th day of June 2024. 

 
          ___________________________ 
          Jana Swearengen-Washington 
          Memphis City Councilwoman 
          District 4 



 

CoM Public 

 

       WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council, from time to time, deems it appropriate to designate public roadways 
in honor of distinguished citizens who have rendered exceptional service to the community; and Coach Terry Tippett 
is one such individual whose remarkable contributions merit this form of recognition; and 

     WHEREAS, Coach Terry Tippett enjoyed an extraordinary coaching career spanning nearly five decades, 
beginning in 1968 at Collierville High School, where he led teams in football, baseball, and basketball, and 
culminating with his retirement in 2018 from Evangelical Christian School, marking the conclusion of a legacy defined 
by excellence, leadership, and dedication to student-athletes; and 

     WHEREAS, over the course of his career, Coach Tippett made significant contributions at several area schools, 
including five years at Dyer County High School; Trezevant High School, where he led the team to a 34–1 record and 
a state championship in 1980; White Station High School, where he coached for 18 years and secured four state titles 
in 2000, 2002, 2003, and 2004; and Evangelical Christian School, where he captured another state championship in 
2011—bringing his total to six state titles; and 

     WHEREAS, Coach Terry Tippett’s distinguished career is marked by a multitude of accolades, including his 
induction into the Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association (TSSAA) Hall of Fame, the Memphis Sports Hall 
of Fame, and the Memphis Amateur Sports Hall of Fame—each recognizing his exceptional impact on high school 
athletics; the naming of the gymnasium floor at White Station High School in his honor; an extraordinary 902 career 
victories—ranking second in Shelby County history; and the rare and commendable achievement of leading boys’ 
basketball teams to state championships at three different Tennessee schools; and 

     WHEREAS, although he coached many talented and notable players throughout his career, Coach Tippett was 
particularly recognized for his innovative, team-centered coaching philosophy, including his signature strategy of 
mass substitutions—at times rotating five players at once to reinforce a unified, selfless style of play; and 

     WHEREAS, beyond his coaching record, Coach Terry Tippett’s enduring legacy lies in his commitment to 
instilling Godliness, integrity, and strong personal character in his players and all those around him—leaving a 
profound and lasting impact on his beloved wife, family, friends, church members, colleagues, players, and the many 
school communities he served; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council hereby honors and 
commemorates the extraordinary life and legacy of Coach Terry Tippett, recognizing his decades of service and 
achievement; and that South Perkins Road, between Cole Road and Walnut Grove, shall be designated and forever 
remembered as: 

 
Coach Terry Tippett Street 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs designating 
such public road. 

 
 

Adopted: June 24, 2025  
 
 
          Chairman:  
          J. Ford Canale  
         
          Sponsor:  
          Jerri Green 
 











RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short Title Description - High Voltage Power Circuit Breakers to
Amend Purchase Order #7032368

2. Requested Funding - An Additional Amount Not to Exceed

$1,000,000.00

3. Award Duration - July 12,2025 through January 11,2026

4. Type of Bid - To Amend Purchase Order #7032368

5. Awarded To - Mitsubishi Electric Power Products, lnc

6. Plain Language Description - The high voltage power circuit breakers
are needed for master plan capital expansion projects and to replace
electrical components that have reached end-of-life at various substation
facilities.

7. Impact - The additional funding will cover the purchase of five high

voltage power circuit breakers.
. Substation 29, 29651 Breaker
. Substation 29, 29653 Breaker
o Substation 39, 39631 Breaker
. Substation 88, 88651 Breaker
. Substation 51, System Spare Breaker

r
v

I



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners in their meeting of June

4,2025, approved the extension of Purchase order Number 7032368 to Mitsubishi Electric

power Products, Inc. for high voltage power circuit breakers and is now recommending to the

Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said amendment; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2018, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

approved a sixty-month strategic alliance for high voltage power circuit breakers with the option

to renew for two additional one-year terms. on June 21, 2023, the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners approved the first, twelve-month extension with no increase in funds' On

May 15, 2024, the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners approved the second, twelve-

month extension with no increase in funds. Due to the newly implemented tariffs, pricing for

the high voltage power ctcuit breakers has increased. Additional funds and time are needed to

place additional orders; and

WHEREAS, this request is to extend Purchase order Numb er 7032368 for an additional

six months with an increase in firnds. Additional funds, in a not to exceed amount of

s1,000,000.00 are requested to amend Purchase ordel Number 7032368. This extension covers

the period of July 12, 2025 to Jantary 11,2026. The new contract value is $5,150,000'00' All

existing terms and conditions will remain the same. This amendment complies with all

applicable laws and Policies; and



NOW,THERf,FOREBEITRESOLVEDbytheCounciloftheCityofMemphisthat

there be and is hereby approved the amendment of Purchase order Number 7032368 with

Mitsubishi Electric Power Products, lnc. for high voltage power circuit breakers in an additional

amount not to exceed $1,000,000.00 chargeable to subsequent budget years as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS ANDWATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it approves a six-month extension of Purchase Order Number

7032368to Mitsubishi Elecffic Power Products, Inc. for high voltage power circuit breakers for

an additional amount not to exceed $1,000,000.00.

on June 6, 2018, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners approved a sixty-

month strategic alliance for high voltage power circuit breakers with the option to renew for two

additional one-year terms. On June 21, 2023, the Board of Light' Gas and Water

commissioners approved the first, twelve-month extension with no increase in funds. on May

15,2024, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners approved the second, twelve-

month extension with no increase in funds. Due to the newly implemented tariffs, pricing for

the high voltage power circuit breakers has increased. Additional fLnds and time are needed to

place additional orders.

This request is to extend Purchase order Number 7032368 for an additional six months

with an increase in funds. Additional funds, in a not to exceed amount of s1,000,000.00' are

requested.ThisextensioncoverstheperiodofJuly12,2025toJanuaryll,2026.Thenew

contract value is $5,150,000.00. All existing terms and conditions will remain the same. This

amendment complies with all applicable laws and policies'



The 2025 budgeted amount for Substation - Substation Maintenance and Constmction is

$25,15':.,372.00; the amount spent year-to-date is $10,154,937.88; leaving a balance available of

$15,002,434.12; of which s1,000,000.00 will be spent on this purchase in subsequent budget

years as approved; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis,

approves thl extension of Purchase Order Number 7032368 with Mitsubishi Electric
poier products, Inc. for high voltage power circuit breakers as outlined in the foregoing

preamble.

I hereby certify that the toregoing is a true
copy of a resolution adopted by lhe Board of LiEht,
Gas and Comm6sione6 at a regular meeting
held dav orSu-e

at \ryhich a quorum was presenl20

VP CFO & Treasurer



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short Title Description - Power Transformers to Amend Purchase
Order #7033750

2. Requesting Funding - An Additional Amount Not to Exceed

$8,500,000.00

3. Award Duration - December 19,2024 to December 18,2025

4. Type of Bid - To Amend Purchase Order Number 7033750

5. Awarded To - Prolec-GE Waukesha, !nc. formerly SPX Transformer
Solutions, lnc.

6. Plain Language Description - The power transformers are needed for
master plan capital expansion projects and to replace electrical
components that have reached end-of-life at various substation facilities.

7. lmpact - The additional funding will cover the purchase of four types of
power transformers.

o Substation 5, 23-12.47 kV, 10 MVA, Single Phase
. Substation 5, 23-12.47 kV, 10 MVA, Single Phase
. Substation 42, 161-12.47 kV,37.5 MVA, Load Tap Changer
. Substation 51 , 161-23 kV,36 MVA, System Spare

E t
'il"ffi

L-

g



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners in their meeting of June

04, 2025, approved the amendment of Purchase order Number 7033750 to Prolec-GE

Waukesha, Inc. formerly SPX Transformer Solutions, Ilc. for power transformers and is now

recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said amendment; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2018, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

approved a sixty-month strategic alliance for power transformers with the option to renew for

two additional one-year terms. on october 4, 2023, the Board of Light, Gas and water

commissioners approved the first, twelve-month extension. on August 7,2024, the Board of

Light, Gas and water commissioners approved the second, twelve-month extension with no

increase in funds. Due to the newly implemented tariffs, pricing for the power transformers has

increased. Additional funds are needed to place additional orders for the duration of the contract;

and

WHEREAS, additional funds, in a not to exceed amount of $8,500,000.00, are requested

to amend purchase Order Number 7033750. The expiration date for this contract is December

1g,2025. The new contract value is $61,291,595.00. All existing terms and conditions will

remain the same. This amendment complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



NOW,THEREFOREBEITRESOLVEDbytheCounciloftheCityofMemphisthat

there be and is hereby approved the amendment of Purchase Order Number 7033750 with

prolec-GE Waukesha, tnc. formerly sPX Transformer Solutions, Inc. for power transformers in

an additional amount not to exceed $8,500,000.00 chargeable to subsequent budget years as

approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER GOMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4, 2025

The Manager of Procurement and contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners to amend Purchase Order Number 7033750 to Prolec-GE Waukesha, Inc'

formerly sPX Transformer Solutions, Inc. for power fansformels for an additional amount not

to exceed S8,500,000.00.

On November 19,20|8, the Board of Light, Gas and water Commissioners approved a

sixty-month strategic alliance for power transformers with the option to renew for two

additional one-year terms On October 4, 2023, the Board of Light, Gas and Water

commissioners approved the first, twelve-month extension. on August 7, 2024' the Board of

Light, Gas and water commissioners approved the second, twelve-month extension with no

increase in funds. Due to the newly implemented tariffs, plicing for the power transformers has

increased. Additional funds are needed to place additional orders for the duration of the

contract

Additional funds, in a not to exceed amount of $8,500,000.00, are requested to amend

purchase order Number 7033750. The expiration date for this contract is December 18,2025.

The new contract value is $61,291,595.00. All existing terms and conditions will remain the

same. This amendment complies with all applicable laws and policies'



The 2025 budgeted amount for Substation - Substation Transmission Engineering is

$25,157,372.00; the amount spent year-to-date is $8,190,269.22; leavtng a balance available of

$16,967,102.78; of which $8,500,000.00 will be spent on this purchase in subsequent budget

years as approved; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

TllAT,subjecttotheconsentandapprovaloftheCounciloftheCityofMemphis,
Purchase Oider Number 7033750 with Prolec - GE Waukesha, Inc formerly SPX

Transformer Solutions, Inc. be amended as outlined in the foregoing preamble'

I heteby cerlify that tha to.rgoing is a trua

copy of a resolution adopted by lhe Soard of Light,
meetang

VP CFO & - Treasurer



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short Title Description - Contract No. 12576 - MPLS
Network Support Services

2. Funded amount: $533,615.36

3. Award Duration: 5-year support contract

4. Type of Bid: Sole Source

5. Awarded to: Mobile Communications America, lnc.

6. Plain Language Description: This contract is to provide
MPLS network support services in the form of phone,
software, firmware support, and upgrade services.

7. lmpact: The MPLS network needs support services to
ensure network issues can be resolved promptly, and
software and firmware upgrades are made for up-to-date
security patches.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas, and Water Commissioners in their meeting of June 4,2025

awarded Contract No. 12576, MPLS Network Support Services to Mobile Communications America,

Inc., in the funded not-to-exceed amount of $533,615.36, and is now recommending to the Council of the

City of Memphis that it approves said award as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide maintenance and support services for MLGW's

MPLS Network;and

WHEREAS, Mobile Communications America, Inc., will provide MPLS network support

services in the form of phone, software, firmware support, and upgrade notification devices at various

MLGW locations. The MpLS network needs support services to ensure network issues can be resolved

promptly, and software and firmware upgrades are done for up-to-date security patches. The term of this

contract is five (5) years from the date of the Notice to Proceed in the amount of $533,615.36. MLGW is

requesting approval of this sole source award, which can only be provided by Mobile Communications

America, Inc. This sole source award complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council ofthe city of Memphis, that thele be

and is hereby approved an award of Contract No. 12576, MPLS Network Support Services to Mobile

communications America, Inc. in the funded norto-exceed amount of$533,615.36 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

M]NUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas, and water

commissioners the award of contract No. 12576, MPLS Network Support Services to Mobile

Communications America, Inc. in the funded not-to-exceed amount of $533,615'36'

The project scope is to provide maintenance and support sewices for MLGW's MPLS Network'

Mobile communications America, Inc. will provide MPLS network support services in the form

ofphone, software, firmware support and upgrade notification devices at various MLGW locations. The

MPLS netrvork needs support services to ensure network issues can be resolved promptly, and software

and firmware upgrades are done for up-to-date secudty patches. The term of this contract is five (5) years

fiom the date of the Notice to Proceed in the amount of $533,615.36. MLGW is requesting approval of

this sole source award, which can only be provided by Mobile communications America, Inc. This sole

source award complies with all applicable laws and policies'



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the award of

Contract No. tZSZO, MPLS Network Support Services to Mobile Communications America, Inc.,

in the funded not-to-exceed amount of $533,615.36, as outlined in the above preamble, is

approved; and further

THAT, the president or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Award'

I herebY certifu that the foregoing is a true

copy of a resolution adopted by the Board ol Light,

Gas and ala meeting

a guotum was presenl.at ( ,/aL
VP. CFO & SeifietarY' Ireasurer



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short title description - Contract No. 12183 - Synergi Gas Modeling
Software Renewal

2. Funded Amount - $44,971.98

3. Award Duration - One (1) year renewal for continuous maintenance
(August 1,2025 through July 3'1,2026)

4 Type of Bid - Sole Source

5" Awarded to - DNV - GL Noble Denton USA, LLC.

7. lmpact - This contract is to provide the software required to
analyze existing and proposed gas loads within MLGW's gas
system. lt aids in determining the effects of new gas demands and
in making recommendations for optimal performance within the
natural gas system.

6. Plain Language Description - This contract is to provide software
and training for gas system planning.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of June 4,2025

approved Change No. 7 to Contract No. 12183, Synergi Gas Modeling Software Renewal with DNV-GL

Noble Denton USA, LLC to renew the current contract in the funded amount of $44,971.98, and is now

recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to allow DNV-GL Noble Denton USA, LLC, as a sole source

provider to provide Synergi Gas Modeling software maintenance and support services to include the

following licenses: Synergi Gas Steady State (2); Customer Management Module (1); Facilities

Management Module (1); Unsteady State Module (l); and Model Builder Module (l). Synergi software is

utilized by the Gas Engineering Department to identify, predict, and target operational challenges to

ensure the daily efficiency of gas distribution and transmission networks. The contract award was selected

based on the Sole Source procurement process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to renew maintenance and support services for the period covering

August I , 2025 through July 3 I , 2026 in the funded amount of $44,971 .98, which reflects a l4o/o increase

in cost from the previous term. The increase is due to maintenance and technical support needed for

enhancing the software, which includes engineering analysis, graphical user interface upgrades, technical

support staffed by engineers and specialists, online help and documentation, rigorous testing, and robust

security enhancements. MLGW is requesting continuous maintenance, which can only be performed by

DI.n/-GL Noble Denton usA, LLC. This Sole Source renewal complies with all applicable laws and

policies. The new contract value is $326,854.45; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved Change No. 7 to Contract No. 12183, Synergi Gas Modeling Software Renewal

with DNV-GL Noble Denlon USA, LLC to renew the current contract in the funded amount of

544,97 1.98 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of change No. 7 to contract No. 12183, Synergi Gas Modeling Software

Renewal with DNV-GL Noble Denton USA, LLC to renew the current contract in the funded amount of

$44,971.98.

The project scope is to allow DNV-GL Noble Denton usA, LLC, as a sole source provider to

provide Synergi Gas Modeling software maintenance and support services to include the following

licenses: Synergi Gas Steady State (2); Customer Management Module (l); Facilities Management

Module (l); Unsteady State Module (l); and Model Builder Module (l). Synergi software is utilized by

the Gas Engineering Department to identiff, predict, and target operational challenges to ensure the daily

efficiency of gas distribution and transmission networks. The contract award was selected based on the

Sole Source procurement Process.

This change is to renew maintenance and support services for the period covering August l' 2025

through July 31, 2026 in the funded amount of $44,971.98, which reflects a l4olo increase in cost from the

previous term. The increase is due to maintenance and technical support needed for enhancing the

software, which includes engineering analysis, gaphical user interface upgrades, technical support staffed

by engineers and specialists, online help and documentation, rigorous testing' and robust security

enhancements. MLGW is requesting continuous maintenance, which can only be performed by DNV-GL

Noble Denton usA, LLC. This Sole Source renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The

new contracl value is 5326,854 45.



THAT, Subject ro the consent and approval ofthe council ofthe city of Memphis, the approval

ofchange No. 7 to Contract No. 12183, Synergi Gas Modeling Software Renewal with DNV-GL

Noble denton USA, LLC to renew the current contract in the funded amount of $44,971.98, as

outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President, or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Renewal.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners

I hereby cedify that the toregring is a true

copy of a resolution adopted by lhe Board of Lighl'

Gas and Walel Commlsslonels at a tegular meetino

hedsn Llh dayot-;!)P.--
Zo?h. atwnrch a quorum was Prcsenl

VP CFO & reasurer



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short title description - Contract No. 12269 - Bore Between Union
Extended and Flicker (Emergency)

2. Funded Amount - $424,334.95

3. Award Duration - One (1) year

4. Type of Bid - Emergency Award Ratification

5. Awarded to - Owens lrrigation, lnc. dba Owens Construction
Services of TN

6. Plain Language Description - This contract is to replace a broken
main underneath the CSX railroad tracks between Union Extended
and Flicker Street. The work will involve boring in new main
underneath CSX and UP's railroad tracks and tying back into
existing main on either side, which will involve a second bore
under half of Union Extended.

7. lmpact - Fire flow in the surrounding area has been severely
impacted since this main broke and this job will help restore it to
appropriate levels.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of June 4,2025

ratified the emergency award of Contract No. 12269, Bore Between Union Extended and Flicker

(Emergency) to Owens lrrigation, Inc. dba Owens Construction Services of TN in the funded not-to-

exceed amount of $424,334.95, and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it

approve said ratification of the emergency award as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to replace a broken main underneath the CSX railroad tracks

between Union Extended and Flicker Street. The work will involve boring in new main underneath CSx

and Up,s railroad tracks and tying back into existing main on either side, which will involve a second

bore under halfofUnion Extended; and

WHEREAS, this request is to ratift the emergency award to Owens lrrigation, Inc' dba Owens

Construction Services of TN in the amount of $424,334.95. The emergency award ratification is needed

due to the change in fire flow south of the railroad tracks since the main undemeath the tracks has been

shut off. This Contract is for a term of one (1) year from the date of the Notice to Proceed. This

ratification of the emergency award complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved the ratification of the emergency award of Contract No. 12269, Bore Between

Union Extended and Flicker (Emergency) to Owens Inigation, Inc. dba Owens Construction Services of

TN in the funded not-to-exceed amount of $424,334.95 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

M]NUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners that it ratiry the emergency award of Contract No. 12269,B,orc Between Union Extended

and Flicker (Emergency) with Owens Irrigation, Inc. dba Owens Constmction Services of TN in the

funded not-to-exceed amount of $424,334.95.

The project scope is to replace a broken main undemeath the CSX railroad tracks between Union

Extended and Flicker Street. The work will involve boring in new main undemeath CSX and UP's

railroad tracks and tying back into existing main on either side, which will involve a second bore under

halfofUnion Extended.

This request is to ratifu the emergency award to owens Irrigation, Inc. dba owens construction

Services of TN in the amount of $424,334.95. The emergency award ratification is needed due to the

change in fire flow south of the railroad tracks since the main undemeath the tracks has been shut off'

This Contract is for a term of one ( I ) year from the date of the Notice to Proceed. This ratification of the

emergency award complies with all applicable laws and policies'



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the

ratification Lf th" 
".".gency 

award of Contract No. 12269, Bore Between Union Extended and

Fticker (Emergency) with Owens Irrigation, Inc. dba Owens Construction Services of TN in the

funded not-to-ixceed amount of $424,334.95, as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and

further,

THAT, the President, or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Ratification of
the Emergency Award.

copy of a
Gas and

hereby certify that the foregoing is a true

resolution adopted by the Board of Light'

at a regular meeting

at which a quorum was

vP. cFO &

presenl

- Treasurer

I



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short Title Description - Half-Ton Pickup Trucks

2. Requested Funding - $785,332.00

3. Award Duration - One-Time Purchase

4. Type of Bid - Sealed Bid

5. Awarded To - Family Ford DBA Hardy Family Ford

6. Plain Language Description - To purchase twenty halfton pickup

trucks that will be used by crews to maintain the electric, gas, and water
systems.

7. lmpact - The half-ton pickup trucks will replace existing half{on pickup

trucks that will be retired from service.

\- bJ



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners in their meeting of June

4,2025 approtted the purchase of half-ton pickup trucks and is now recommending to the

Council ofthe City of Memphis that it approves said purchase; and

WHEREAS, the haltton pickup trucks will be used by Division crews to maintain the

electric, gas, and water systems and for various customer service functions. These vehicles will

replace existing equipment that will be retired fiom service based on age, actual operational

usage, projected usage, repaif cost and frequency, palts availability, and effectiveness to meet the

Division's needs; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on Apnl 2, 2025. Notice to Bidders was advertised.

Eight bids were solicited, and three bids were received with the lowest and best complying

bidder being the firm of Family Ford DBA Hardy Family Ford. This award complies with all

applicable laws and Policies; and



Now,THEREFOREBEITREsoLvEDbytheCounciloftheCityofMemphisthat

there be and is hereby approved the purchase of twenty half-ton pickup tnrcks from Family Ford

DBA Hardy Family Ford in the amount of $785,332.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2025 frscal

year budget.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMiTISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it awards a purchase order for half-ton pickup trucks to Family Ford

DBA Hardy Family Ford in the amount of $785,332.00.

The half-ton pickup trucks will be used by Division crews to maintain the electric, gas,

and water systems and for various customer service functions. These vehicles will replace

existing equipment that will be retired {iom service based on age, actual operational usage,

projected usage, repat cost and frequency, parts availability, and effectiveness to meet the

Division's needs.

Bids were opened on Apil 2,2025. Notice to Bidders was advertised. Eight bids were

solicited, and three bids were received with the lowest and best complying bidder being the firm

of Family Ford DBA Hardy Family Ford. This award complies with all applicable laws and

policies.

The 2025 budgeted amount for Transportation - vehicle Acquisition and Training is

$9,228,000.00; the amount spent year-to-date is $2,531,786.84; leaving a balance available of

$6,696,213.16; of which $785,332.00 will be spent on this purchase in 2025; leaving a balance

available of $5,910,881.16 after award; and



NOW TIIEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis,

awards a purchase order to Family Ford DBA Hardy Family Ford is approved for

fumishing:

I I - Latest model full size legular cab, two-wheel drive, long wheelbase, half-ton

pickups, all in accordance with Division Specification No.TPU'25'0074;

3 - Latest model full size extended cab, two-wheel drive, halfton pickups, all in

accordance with Division Specification No. TECP-25-0078;

4 - Latest model full size regular cab, four-wheel drive, short wheelbase, half-ton

pickups, all in accordance with Division Specification No.TPU-25-0079;

2 - Latest model full size crew cab, two-wheel drive, short wheelbase, halfton pickups,

all in accordance with Division Specification No. TPU-25-0080;

Totaling $785,332.00; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, our dock; transportation prepaid; said

prices being firm; delivery in l3-17 weeks; terms net 30 days.

I hereby certily that the foregoing is a true

copy of a resolution adopled bY the Boafd of Ltght,

Gas and ata lar meeting

day ol

at which a quorum was Present.
held oI
20b

VP. o&



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short Titte Description - Compact Track Loaders with Attachments

2. Requested Funding - $177,600.00

3. Award Duration - One-Time Purchase

4. Type of Bid - Sealed Bid

5. Awarded To - Thompson Machinery Commerce Corp.

6. Plain Language Description - To purchase two compact track
loaders with attachments to be used by Division crews to maintain the
electric, gas, and water systems and for various customer service
functions.

7. lmpact - The compact track loaders with attachments will replace
existing equipment that will be retired from service.

III
I fflfl t

I

:w,rrffi

b.

Elr



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and water Commissioners in their meeting of June

4, 2025 approved the purchase of compact track loaders with attachments and is now

recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said purchase; and

WHEREAS, the compact track loaders with attachments will be used by Division crews

to maintain the electric, gas, and water systems and for various customer service functions. The

equipment will replace existing equipment that will be retired from service based on age, actual

operational usage, projected usage, repair cost and frequency, parts availability' and

effectiveness to meet the Division's needs; and

WIIEREAS, bids were opened on Apil 2,2025. Notice to Bidders was advertised.

Four bids were solicited, and four bids were received with the best complying and most

responsive bidder being the firm of Thompson Machinery commerce Corp. This award

complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



Now,THEREFOREBEITREsoLvEDbytheCounciloftheCityofMemphisthat

there be and is hereby approved the purchase of compact track loaders with attachments from

Thompson Machinery commerce corp. in the amount of $177,600.00 chargeable to the MLGW

2025 fiscal year budget.



EXCERPT' from
MINUTES OF MEETING

of
BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS

CITY OF MEMPHIS
held

June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and

water commissioners that it awards a purchase order for compact track loaders with

attachments to Thompson Machinery commerce corp. in the amount of $ 177,600.00.

The compact track loaders with attachments will be used by Division crews to maintain

the electric, gas, and water systems and for various customer service functions. The equipment

will replace existing equipment that will be retired from service based on age, actual operational

usage, projected usage, repair cost and frequency, parts availability, and effectiveness to meet

the Division's needs.

Bids were opened on Api12,2025. Notice to Bidders was advertised. Four bids were

solicited, and four bids were received with the best complying and most responsive bidder being

the firm of Thompson Machinery commerce corp. This award complies with all applicable

laws and policies.

The 2025 budgeted amount for Transportation - vehicle Acquisition and Training is

$7,55g,000.00; the amount spent year-to-date is $1,575,766.06; leaving a balance available of

$5,982,233.94; of which $177,600.00 will be spent on this purchase in 2025; leaving a balance

available of $5,804,633.94 after award; and



TIIAT, subject to the consent and approval ofthe Council ofthe City of Memphis,

awards a purchase order to Thompson Machinery Commerce Corp. is approved for

furnishing:

I Latest model compact track loader equipped with hydraulically operated front loader

bucket, pallet forks, and trencher, all in accordance with Division Specification No'

TCTL-25-0420;

1 - Latest model compact track loader equipped with hydraulically operated

fiont loader bucket, pallet forks, and angle broom, all in accordance with Division

Specification No . TCTL-25 -0420;

Totaling $ 177,600.00; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, our dock; transportation prepaid; said

prices being firm; delivery in nine weeks; terms net 30 days'

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

I heteby cettify that lhe toregoing is a true

copy of a resolution adopled by the Board ot Light,

Gas and al a regular meeting

of
a quorum was Presenl

held on
2025 at which

o& - Treasurer



RESOLUTION SUMMARY

1. Short Title Description - Concrete Mixer Trucks

2. Requested Funding - $443,638.00

3. Award Duration - One-Time Purchase

4. Type of Bid - Utilizing Sourcewell Contract Number 032824-MAK

5. Awarded To - Tri-State Truck Center lnc.

6. Plain Language Description - To purchase two concrete mixer
trucks to be used by Division crews to maintain the electric, gas, and
water systems and for various customer service functions.

7. lmpact - The concrete mixer trucks will replace existing concrete
mixer trucks_ that will be retired from service.

I

-Tl

I I

C

--\
 



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners in their meeting of June

4,2025 approvedthe purchase ofconcrete mixer trucks and is now recommending to the Council

of the City of Memphis that it approves said purchase; and

WIIEREAS, the concrete mixer trucks will be used by Division crews to maintain the

electric, gas, and water systems and for various customer service functions. These vehicles will

replace existing equipment that will be retired fiom service based on age, actual operational

usage, projected usage, repair cost and frequency, parts availability, and effectiveness to meet the

Division's needs; and

WHEREAS,abidwasopenedonApnl3,2025forconcretemixertrucks'In

accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated $12-3-1205, Cooperative Puchasing Agreements;

MLGW is allowed to make purchases through cooperative purchasing agteements for the

ptocurement of any goods, supplies, or equipment with one or more other govemmental entities

outside ofthis state to the extent the laws ofthe other state permit the joint purchasing authority.

This award complies with all applicable laws and policies; and



Now,THEREFOREBEITRESoLVEDbytheCounciloftheCityofMemphisthat

there be and is hereby approved the purchase of two concrete mixer trucks from Tri-State Truck

Center, Inc. in the amount of$443,638.00 chargeable to the MLGW 2025 frscal year budget'



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMM]SSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and contracts recommends to the Board oflight, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it awards a purchase order for concrete mixer tnrcks to Tri-State

Truck Center, Inc. in the amount of $443,638.00

The concrete mixer tmcks will be used by Division crews to maintain the electric, gas,

and water systems and for various customer service functions. These vehicles will replace

existing equipment that will be retired from service based on age, actual operational usage,

projected usage, repair cost and frequency, parts avaitabiliry, and effectiveness to meet the

Division's needs.

A bid was opened on Apfl 3,2025 for concrete mixer trucks. In accordance with

Tennessee code Annotated $12-3-1205, Cooperative Purchasing Agteements; MLGW is

allowed to make purchases through cooperative purchasing agreements for the procurement of

any goods, supplies, or equipment with one or more other governmental entities outside of this

state to the extent the laws ofthe other state permit the joint purchasing authority. This award

complies with all applicable laws and policies.

The 2025 budgeted amount for Transportation - Vehicle Acquisition and Training is

$3,463,000.00; the amount spent year-to-date is $486,394.81; leaving a balance available of

$2,976,605.19; of which $443,638.00 will be spent on this purchase in 2025; leaving a balance

available of $2,532,967 .19 after award; and



NOW THERXFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

copy of
at a regular meetinQGas and

of

TIIAT, subject to the consent and approval ofthe Council ofthe City of Memphis,

awards a purchase order to Tn-State Truck Center, Inc. is approved for fumishing:

2 - Latest model tandem 6 X 4 cab and chassis having approximately 66,000-pounds

GWV rating, complete with 10.5 cubic yard concrete mixer, all in accordance

with Division Specification No. TVT-25-5100;

Totaling $443,638.00; f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, our dock; transportation prepaid; said

prices being frrm; delivery in 24 weeks; terms net 30 days.

I hereby certify that lh€ toregoing is a true

a resolution adopled by the Board ol Lrghl'

at which a quorum was Presenl
held 9n
20')t

cFo & Treasurer



RESOI,IITION SI-IMMARY

1. Short title description - Gontract No. 12368 - Mobile Sweeping
Cleaning

3. Award Duration - Third of four (4) annual renewals (January 1,2026
through December 31, 2026)

4 Type of Bid - Sealed Bid

5. Awarded to - Best Floor Care Maintenance

6. Plain Language Description - To furnish supervision, labor,
material, transportation, equipment, tools, fuel and mobile
sweeping equipment (Street sweeper truck, blowers, brooms, etc.)
necessary to remove all trash (ex. paper, bottles, cans, leaves,
cigarettes, etc.) and debris from the street, parking lot curbs,
drains (storm water, street drains, etc.) driveways, streets, parking
areas, parking lots, sheds and garages at the MLGW facilities.

7. lmpact - This contract will ensure that MLGW's properties are
properly maintained for safety and beautification and to protect the
environ ment.

2. Funded Amount - $82,545.56



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and water commissioners in their meeting of June 4,2025

approved change No. 3 to Contract No. 12368, Mobile Sweeping cleaning with BFCM Floor Services,

LLC to renew the current contract in the funded amount of $82,545.56, and is now recommending to the

Council ofthe City of Memphis that it approves said renewal as approved; and

WHER.EAS, the project scope is to furnish all supervision, labor, materials, transportation,

equipment, tools, fuel, and mobile sweeping equipment (sEeet sweeper truck' blowers' brooms' etc')

necessary to remove all trash (ex, paper, bottles, cans, leaves, cigarettes, etc') and debris from the street,

parking lot curbs, drains (storm water, street drains, etc ), driveways, sheets' parking areas' parking lots'

sheds and garages at the MLGW facilities listed in the Specifications. The contract award was selected

based on the lowest and best bid using the Sealed Bid process; and

WHEREAS,thischangeistorenewthecurrentcontractforthethirdoffour(4)annualrenewal

terms for the period covering January 1, 2026 tkough December 31,2026 in the amount of $77,545'56,

withnoincreasefromthepreviousterm.Additionally,MLGWisrequestingcontingencyfundsinthe

amount of $5,000.00 for any unforeseen circumstances that may occur. The total amount of this renewal

request is $82,545.56. This renewal complies with alt applicable laws and policies. The new contract value

is 5257 ,224 .66; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of the city of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved change No. 3 to Contract No. 12368, Mobile Sweeping cleaning with BFCM

Floor Services, LLC to renew the current contract in the funded amount of $82,545.56 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMM]SSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
June 4,2025

The Manager of Procurement and contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and water

commissioners the approval of change No. 3 to Contract No. 12368, Mobile Sweeping cleaning with

BFCM Floor Services, LLC to renew the curent contract in the funded amount of$82'545 56'

Theprojectscopeistofumishallsupervision,labor,materials,transportation,equipment,tools,

fuel, and mobile sweeping equipment (street sweeper truck, blowers, brooms' etc ) necessary to remove

all trash (ex, paper, bottles, cans, leaves, cigarettes, etc') and debris ftom the street' parking lot curbs'

drains (storm water, street drains, etc.), driveways, streets, parking areas' parking lots' sheds and garages

at the MLGW facilities listed in the Specifications. The contract award was selected based on the lowest

and best bid using the Sealed Bid process'

Thischangeistorenewthecurrentcontractforthethirdoffour(4)annualrenewaltermsforthe

periodcoveringJanuaryl,2026throughDecember3l,2026intheamountof$77,545.56,withno

increase fiom the previous term. Additionally, MLGW is requesting contingency funds in the amount of

$5,000.00 for any unforeseen circumstances that may occuI. The total amount of this renewal request is

$82,545.56.Thisrenewalcomplieswithallapplicablelawsandpolicies'Thenewcontractvalueis

$257,224.66.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the approval

of Change No. 3 to Contract No. 12368, Mobile Sweeping Cleaning with BFCM Floor Services,

LLC to i"rr.* the current contract in the funded amount of $82,545.56, as outlined in the above

preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the president, or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Renewal.

I herebY certifY that the foregoing is a true

copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Light'

Gas and at a r€gular meeting

at wirich a quorum was present.


























	Bishop John Frank HSNC Resolution
	Boo Mitchell Resolution
	HSNC Coach Terry Tippett
	FC-MPD JAG Grant $506,236.50
	FC-MPD Shelby Co. Grant Drug Trafficing $60K
	Summaries and Resolutions for City Council 6.24.25 - MLGW 6.4.25_001
	ord 5948
	ord 5949
	PW-GS Sale of 738 Williams Ave $4,000.00

